229
MECHANICAL CHARACTERISATION OF RECYCLED HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE HDPE
(rHDPE) REINFORCED WITH BANANA STEM FIBRE USING MIX-DESIGN OF EXPERIMENTAL
(MDOE) ANALYSIS
Ali S.M., Ganiyu Y.O., Salami W.O. and Abubakar I.
Nigerian Institute of Leather and Science Technology, Zaria, Nigeria
Correspondence: 1alisanee@gmail.com
KEYWORDS

              (2)
Table 1: Mixture components for thermoplastic composites composition
Component Name Units Type Coded Low Coded High
A A: RHDPE % Mixture +0 ↔ 50 +1 ↔ 90
B B: Fiber % Mixture +0 ↔ 10 +1 ↔ 50
   Total= 100.00 L_Pseudo Coding
[NIJOSTAM Vol. 1(1) December, 2023, pp. 229-239. www.nijostam.org]
233
Composite Characterisation
The various groups of prepared thermoplastic composites were characterised by each sample's
mechanical properties and behaviours at different test conditions. Impact, tensile and hardness
behaviour of prepared composites were evaluated through the utilisation of Resil impact tester
(CEAST resil family 6957-500-NILEST Zaria), Durometer hardness tester (Muver Duromeler-
2019 NILEST Zaria) and Tensometer (Houndfied tensometer W6465- NILEST Zaria)
respectively. The test data were analysed by Mix-Design of design expert software.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Statistical Analysis of the Model
Table 2: Analysis of variance for thermoplastics composite
Source Sum of
Square
 df Tensile
Test
df Hardness Test df
Impact Test
Model
(p-value)
1 46.75*
(0.0027)
1 8.69*
(0.0003)
1 1.25*
(0.011)
Residual 4 4.26 4 0.2392 4 0.2522
Adq.Precision  12.5661  22.8753  8.4497
Std. Dev.  1.03  0.2446
 0.211
Cor. Total 5 51.01 5 8.93 5 1.50
*, **, significant at p<0.01 and 0.01≤p<0.05
Table 2, obtained from the mix design of RSM, showed inference for linear mixtures using Type
I sums of squares. The model F-value of 46.75, 145.36 and 19.83 for tensile strength, hardness and
impact, respectively, implies that the model is significant at p< 0.05. Adeq Precision measures the
signal-to-noise ratio and shows that a ratio greater than 4 is desirable with a correlation coefficient
of less than 0.2 between differences of predicted (R²) and adjusted (R2) in reasonable agreement.
Table 3: Regression coefficients of coded variables
Coefficient Tensile Test Hardness Test Impact Test
𝛽𝑖 18.79 97.21 1.53
𝛽𝑗 11.31 93.98 0.31
[NIJOSTAM Vol. 1(1) December, 2023, pp. 229-239. www.nijostam.org]
234
The model's regression coefficients (𝛽) show the relationship between changes in process
conditions and changes in properties of thermoplastic composites (Table 3). The regression
coefficient Table 3 results implied that model equation (2) was reduced to equation (3) because no
interaction factors were significant to the model. The reliability of the experiment diagnoses with
internally studentised analysis (Figure 1) indicated that none of the experimental runs were
affected as obtained values fell within the control limit.
𝑌𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑝𝑜𝑛𝑠𝑒 = 𝛽1𝐴 + 𝛽2𝐵                                                                                                                 (3)
[NIJOSTAM Vol. 1(1) December, 2023, pp. 229-239. www.nijostam.org]
235
Effect of Process parameters (RHDPE/Fiber Ratio) on Tensile Strength, Hardenability and